ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 16 November 2021
doi: 10.3389/fvets.2021.753297
Frontiers in Veterinary Science | www.frontiersin.org 1 November 2021 | Volume 8 | Article 753297
Edited by:
Enric M. Mateu,
Universitat Autònoma de
Barcelona, Spain

performed the experiments. CH and XT conceived the project,
analyzed the data, and revised the manuscript. All authors
contributed to the article and approved the submitted version.
FUNDING
This study received funding from Wuhan Keqian Biology Co.,
Ltd. The funder was not involved in the study design, collection,
analysis, interpretation of data, the writing of this article, or the
decision to submit it for publication.
REFERENCES
1. Tischer I, Gelderblom H, Vettermann W, Koch MA, A. very small
porcine virus with circular single-stranded DNA. Nature. (1982) 295:64–6.
doi: 10.1038/295064a0
2. Palinski R, Piñeyro P, Shang P, Yuan F, Guo R, et al. A novel porcine
circovirus distantly related to known circoviruses is associated with porcine
dermatitis and nephropathy syndrome and reproductive failure. J Virol. (2016)
91:e01879–16. doi: 10.1128/JVI.01879-16
3. Albina E, Truong C, Hutet E, Blanchard P, Cariolet R, L’Hospitalier R,
et al. An experimental model for post-weaning multisystemic wasting
syndrome (PMWS) in growing piglets. J Comp Pathol. (2001) 125:292–303.
doi: 10.1053/jcpa.2001.0508
4. Hamel AL, Lin LL, Nayar GP. Nucleotide sequence of porcine circovirus
associated with postweaning multisystemic wasting syndrome in pigs. J Virol.
(1998) 72:5262–7. doi: 10.1128/JVI.72.6.5262-5267.1998
5. Mankertz A, Mankertz J, Wolf K, Buhk HJ. Identification of a protein
essential for replication of porcine circovirus. J Gen Virol. (1998) 79:381–4.
doi: 10.1099/0022-1317-79-2-381
6. Nawagitgul P, Harms PA, Morozov I, Thacker BJ, Sorden SD, Lekcharoensuk
C, et al. Modified indirect porcine circovirus (PCV) type 2-based and
recombinant capsid protein (ORF2)-based enzyme-linked immunosorbent
assays for detection of antibodies to PCV. Clin Diagn Lab Immunol. (2002)
9:33–40. doi: 10.1128/CDLI.9.1.33-40.2002
7. Liu J, Chen I, Kwang J. Characterization of a previously unidentified viral
protein in porcine circovirus type 2-infected cells and its role in virus-induced
apoptosis. J Virol. (2005) 79:8262–74. doi: 10.1128/JVI.79.13.8262-8274.2005
8. He J, Cao J, Zhou N, Jin Y, Wu J, Zhou J. Identification and functional analysis
of the novel ORF4 protein encoded by porcine circovirus type 2. J Virol. (2013)
87:1420–9. doi: 10.1128/JVI.01443-12
9. He W, Zhao J, Xing G, Li G, Wang R, Wang Z, et al. Genetic analysis and
evolutionary changes of Porcine circovirus 2. Mol Phylogenet Evol. (2019)
139:106520. doi: 10.1016/j.ympev.2019.106520
10. Xiao CT, HarmonKM,Halbur PG, Opriessnig T. PCV2d-2 is the predominant
type of PCV2 DNA in pig samples collected in the U.S. during 2014–2016.Vet
Microbiol. (2016) 197:72–7. doi: 10.1016/j.vetmic.2016.11.009
11. Guo LJ, Lu YH, Wei YW, Huang LP, Liu CM. Porcine circovirus type 2
(PCV2): genetic variation and newly emerging genotypes in China. Virol J.
(2010) 7:273. doi: 10.1186/1743-422X-7-273
12. Harmon KM, Gauger PC, Zhang J, Piñeyro PE, Dunn DD, Chriswell AJ.
Whole-genome sequences of novel porcine circovirus type 2 viruses detected
in swine from Mexico and the United States. Genome Announc. (2015)
3:e01315–15. doi: 10.1128/genomeA.01315-15

evolution and phylogenetic analysis of porcine circovirus type 2 infections
in southern China from 2011 to 2012. Infect Genet Evol. (2013) 17:87–92.
doi: 10.1016/j.meegid.2013.03.041
17. Franzo G, Cortey M, Segalés J, Hughes J, Drigo M. Phylodynamic analysis of
porcine circovirus type 2 reveals global waves of emerging genotypes and the
circulation of recombinant forms. Mol Phylogenet Evol. (2016) 100:269–80.
doi: 10.1016/j.ympev.2016.04.028
18. Saporiti V, Huerta E, Correa-Fiz F, Grosse Liesner B, Duran O, Segalés J, et al.
Detection and genotyping of Porcine circovirus 2 (PCV-2) and detection of
Porcine circovirus 3 (PCV-3) in sera from fattening pigs of different European
countries. Transbound Emerg Dis. (2020) 67:2521–31. doi: 10.1111/tbed.
13596
19. Morozov I, Sirinarumitr T, Sorden SD, Halbur PG, Morgan MK, Yoon
KJ, et al. Detection of a novel strain of porcine circovirus in pigs with
postweaning multisystemic wasting syndrome. J Clin Microbiol. (1998)
36:2535–41. doi: 10.1128/JCM.36.9.2535-2541.1998
20. Allan GM, McNeilly F, Kennedy S, Daft B, Clarke EG, Ellis JA, et al. Isolation
of porcine circovirus-like viruses from pigs with a wasting disease in the USA
and Europe. J Vet Diagn Invest. (1998) 10:3–10. doi: 10.1177/1040638798010
00102